Guided-Wave Up-Conversion
Luminescence in Er3+/Yb3+ Co-doped
Phosphate Glass Waveguide
Produced by Direct Femtosecond
Laser Writing
Yuxiang Zhou1, Chen Cheng1*, Lili Hu2 and Feng Chen3
1School of Physics and Electronics, Shandong Normal University, Jinan, China, 2Shanghai Institute of Optics and FineMechanics,
Chinese Academy of Sciences, Shanghai, China, 3School of Physics, Shandong University, Jinan, China

YZ performed simulation, sorted out the data and completed the
paper writing. CC performed waveguide fabrication and test. LH
made the phosphate glass sample. FC supervised the program and
gave some suggestions to this paper.
FUNDING
This research was funded by the National Natural Science
Foundation of China (No. 11904212), China Postdoctoral
Science Foundation (No. 2019M662455).
REFERENCES
1. Haase M, Schäfer H. Upconverting Nanoparticles. Angew Chem Int Ed (2011)
50:5808–29. doi:10.1002/anie.201005159
2. Auzel F. Upconversion and Anti-Stokes Processes with F and D Ions in Solids.
Chem Rev (2004) 104:139–74. doi:10.1021/cr020357g
3. Xu R, Tian Y, Hu L, Zhang J. Enhanced Emission of 27 μm Pumped by Laser
Diode from Er̂3+/Pr̂3+-Codoped Germanate Glasses. Opt Lett (2011) 36:
1173–5. doi:10.1364/OL.36.001173
4. Zhang G, Zhou Q, Yu C, Hu L, Chen D. Neodymium-Doped Phosphate Fiber
Lasers with an All-Solid Microstructured Inner Cladding. Opt Lett (2012) 37:
2259–61. doi:10.1364/ol.37.002259
5. Bernier M, Fortin V, El-Amraoui M, Messaddeq Y, Vallée R. 377 μm Fiber

Phenomena in Transparent Solid Materials: Fundamentals and
Applications. Prog Mater Sci (2016) 76:154–228. doi:10.1016/
j.pmatsci.2015.09.002
22. Chen Q, Fang Z, Song H, Zhang F, Nie J, Chen Z, et al. Femtosecond Laser
Induced Space-Selective Precipitation of Cr 3+ -Doped ZnAl 2 O 4 crystal in
Glass. J Alloys Comp (2017) 699:243–6. doi:10.1016/j.jallcom.2016.12.332
23. Yao H, Zaiter R, Cavillon M, Sapaly B, Calzavara F, Delullier P, et al.
Photosensitivity of Barium Germano-Gallate Glasses under Femtosecond
Laser Direct Writing for Mid-IR Applications. Ceramics Int (2021) 47(24):
34235–41. doi:10.1016/j.ceramint.2021.08.333
24. Macias-MonteroM,Muñoz F, Sotillo B, del Hoyo J, Ariza R, Fernandez P, et al.
Femtosecond Laser Induced Thermophoretic Writing of Waveguides in
Silicate Glass. Sci Rep (2021) 11(1):1–12. doi:10.1038/s41598-021-87765-z
25. Michele VD, RoyonM, Marin E, Alessi A, Morana A, Boukenter A, et al. Near-
IR- and UV-Femtosecond Laser Waveguide Inscription in Silica Glasses. Opt
Mater Express (2019) 9(12):4624–33. doi:10.1364/OME.9.004624
26. Liu Z, Liao Y, Wang Z, Zhang Z, Liu Z, Qiao L, et al. Fabrication of an Optical
Waveguide-Mode-Field Compressor in Glass Using a Femtosecond Laser.
Materials (2018) 11(10):1926. doi:10.3390/ma11101926
27. Lancaster DG, Li Y, Duan Y, Gross S, Withford MW, Monro TM. Er3+Active
Yb3+Ce3+Co-Doped Fluorozirconate Guided-Wave Chip Lasers. IEEE
Photon Technol Lett (2016) 28(21):2315–8. doi:10.1109/LPT.2016.2592514
28. Smayev MP, Dorofeev VV, Moiseev AN, Okhrimchuk AG. Femtosecond Laser
Writing of a Depressed Cladding Single Mode Channel Waveguide in High-
Purity Tellurite Glass. J Non-Crystalline Sol (2018) 480:100–6. doi:10.1016/
j.jnoncrysol.2017.11.007
29. Lancaster DG, Gross S, Ebendorff-Heidepriem H, Withford MJ, Monro TM,
Jackson SD. Efficient 29 μm Fluorozirconate Glass Waveguide Chip Laser. Opt
Lett (2013) 38(14):2588–91. doi:10.1364/OL.38.002588
30. Okhrimchuk AG, Pryamikov AD, Gladyshev AV, Alagashev GK, Smayev MP,
Likhov VV, et al. Direct Laser Written Waveguide in Tellurite Glass for
Supercontinuum Generation in 2 μm Spectral Range. J Lightwave Technol
(2020) 38(6):1492–500. doi:10.1109/JLT.2019.2954862
31. Santos SNC, Almeida JMP, Almeida GFB, Mastelaro VR, Mendonca CR.
Fabrication of Waveguides by Fs-Laser Micromachining in Dy3+/Eu3+Doped
Barium Borate Glass with Broad Emission in the Visible Spectrum. Opt
Commun (2018) 427:33–6. doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2018.06.026
32. Khalid M, Chen GY, Ebendorff-Heidepreim H, Lancaster DG. Femtosecond
Laser Induced Low Propagation Loss Waveguides in a Lead-Germanate Glass
for Efficient Lasing in Near to Mid-IR. Sci Rep (2021) 11:10742. doi:10.1038/
s41598-021-90249-9
33. Zhang L, Guo T, Ren Y, Cai Y, Mackenzie MD, Kar AK, et al. Cooperative Up-
Converted Luminescence in Yb,Na:CaF2 Cladding Waveguides by
Femtosecond Laser Inscription. Opt Commun (2019) 441:8–13.
doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2019.01.032
34. Siebenmorgen J, Petermann K, Huber G, Rademaker K, Nolte S, Tünnermann
A. Femtosecond Laser Written Stress-Induced Nd:Y3Al5O12 (Nd:YAG)
Channel Waveguide Laser. Appl Phys B (2009) 97:251–5. doi:10.1007/
s00340-009-3697-3
35. Cheng C, Romero C, de Aldana JRV, Chen F. Superficial Waveguide Splitters
Fabricated by Femtosecond Laser Writing of LiTaO 3 crystal. Opt Eng (2015)
54(6):067113. doi:10.1117/1.OE.54.6.067113
36. Manzani D, Montesso M, Mathias CF, Krishanaiah KV, Ribeiro SJL, Nalin M.
Visible Up-Conversion and Near-Infrared Luminescence of Er3+/Yb3+ Co-
Doped SbPO4-GeO2 Glasses. Opt Mater (2016) 57:71–8. doi:10.1016/
j.optmat.2016.04.019
37. Chen F, de Aldana JRV. Optical Waveguides in Crystalline Dielectric Materials
Produced by Femtosecond-Laser Micromachining. Laser Photon Rev (2014)
8(2):251–75. doi:10.1002/lpor.201300025
38. Liu C-X, Pan H, Lv J-Y, Chen J-Y, Lin S-B, Zheng R-L, et al. An Infrared 2D
Nd3+-Doped Phosphate Glass Waveguide Formed by Proton Implantation
and Femtosecond Laser Ablation. Infrared Phys Tech (2021) 113:103578.
doi:10.1016/j.infrared.2020.103578
39. Taccheo S, Della Valle G, Osellame R, Cerullo G, Chiodo N, Laporta P, et al. Er:
Yb-DopedWaveguide Laser Fabricated by Femtosecond Laser Pulses. Opt Lett
(2004) 29(22):2626–8. doi:10.1364/OL.29.002626
40. Fletcher LB, Witcher JJ, Troy N, Reis ST, Brow RK, Krol DM. Direct
Femtosecond Laser Waveguide Writing Inside Zinc Phosphate Glass. Opt
Express (2011) 19(9):7929–36. doi:10.1364/OE.19.007929
41. Liu H, Jia Y, Vázquez de Aldana JR, Jaque D, Chen F. Femtosecond Laser
Inscribed Cladding Waveguides in Nd:YAG Ceramics: Fabrication,
Fluorescence Imaging and Laser Performance. Opt Express (2012) 20(17):
18620–9. doi:10.1364/OE.20.018620
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a
potential conflict of interest.
The handling editor declared a past co-authorship with one of the authors FC.